HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 13,2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes — 95 - 96

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Fred Girod

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2962 Public Hearing
HB 2264 Public Hearing & Work Session
HB 3223 Work Session
HB 3224 Work Session
HB 2206 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
95A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:08 a.m.
HB 2962 PUBLIC HEARING
015 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
020 Rep. Dallum, District 59
042 Paul Bell, Oregon Dept. of Forestry, Asst. State Forester
(EXHIBIT A)
118 Mike Dykzeul, Oregon Fire Industrial Council
153 Bill Kluting, Carpenter’s Industrial Council
169 Vice-Chair Riley
173 Rep. Dallum
189 Vice-Chair Lim
194 Rep. Dallum
214 Rep. Holvey
217 Paul Bell
240 Vice-Chair Lim
95A 246 Paul Bell
254 Chair Witt
257 Paul Bell
273 Chair Witt
274 Rep. Dallum

282 Paul Bell



292
302

308

HB 2264 PUBLIC HEARING
310
318

96A 008
009
019
038
HB 2264 WORK SESSION

047
049
050
053

056
064
070
074
079

098
104
110

96A 115
123

154
155
168
96A 197

210
215

Mike Dykezeul

Chair Witt closes Public Hearing on HB 2962
Chair Witt recesses until after Floor Session
Chair Witt Re-Opens Hearing at 9:01 a.m.

Ellen Osoinach

Morgan Allen, Dept. of Education, legislative division
(EXHIBIT B)

Morgan submits testimony on behalf of Dianne Lancaster DAS
(EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Dallum

Morgan Allen

Chair Witt closes Public Hearing

Staff hands out HB 2264 -2 amendments dated 3-21-07
(EXHIBIT D)

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Riley

MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves to ADOPT HB 2264 -2
amendments dated 3-21-07

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

Rep. Holvey

Morgan Allen

Rep. Barnhart

Nolan Campbell, Dept. of Education, Procurement office
MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HB 2264 as amended to
the floor with a DO-PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Girod

Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

Rep. Barnhart

Nolan Campbell

Rep. Barnhart

Nolan Campbell

Rep. Barnhart

Chair Witt

Rep. Dallum

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. DALLUM will lead the discussion on the floor.

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt opens Work Session on HB 3223

HB 3223 & HB 3224 PUBLIC HEARING

234
240
278

Chair Witt
Alex Cuyler, Legislative analyst City of Eugene (EXHIBIT E)
Rep. Barnhart



HB 3223 WORK SESSION

305
320
324
327

340

349
366

95B

HB 3224 WORK SESSION

387

394
411
414
007

011
016
018

95B

HB 2206 WORK SESSION

021

027
029
036

96B

046
070

075
076
001
002
017
022

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Holvey

Alex Cuyler

Staff submits HB 3224 -3 dated 4/4/07 amendments (EXHIBIT
F)

MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves to ADOPT HB 3224 -3
amendments dated 4-4-07

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves HB 3223 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and
Means by prior reference.

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Rep. Barnhart

Vice-Chair Lim

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Girod

Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Witt

Chair Witt passes HB 3223

Chair Witt closes HB 3223 work session

MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 3224 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Girod

Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt passes bill

Chair Witt closes HB 3224 work session

Staff hands out HB 2206 -6 amendments dated 4-9-07
(EXHIBIT G)

Ellen Osoinach

Chair Witt reopens Work Session

Staff hands out HB 2206 amendments chart (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Witt

Ellen Osoinach

Chair Witt

Ellen Osoinach

Rep. Dallum

Ellen Osoinach



96B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

030
036
042
064
073
074
120
123
139
146
149
152
162
166
171
179
194
197

264
266

271

272

287
294

TOmmYaw>

Rep. Dallum

Ellen Osoinach

Lita Colligan, Workforce advisor for Governor Kulongoski
Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Rep. Holvey

Chair Witt

Rep. Dallum

Vice-Chair Lim

Lita Colligan

Vice-Chair Lim

Lita Colligan

Vice-Chair Lim

Lita Colligan

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Holvey

Chair Witt

Steve Simms, Administrator and Apprenticeship Division,
Bureau of Labor & Industries

Chair Witt

MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves to ADOPT -6
amendments dated 4-9-07

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves HB 2206 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
reference.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 - Girod

Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Witt

Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:08 a.m.

HB 2962, Testimony, Paul Bell, 2 pp

HB 2264, Testimony, Morgan Allen, 2 pp

HB 2264, Testimony submitted on behalf of Dianne Lancaster, Morgan Allen, 1 p
HB 2264, -2 amendments, Staff, 4 pp

HB 3223 & HB 3224, Testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p

HB 3224, -3 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2206, -6 amendments, Staff, 8 pp

HB 2206, Amendment Chart, Staff, 1 p



