HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 13, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes – 95 - 96

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair Rep. Phil Barnhart Rep. John Dallum Rep. Paul Holvey
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Fred Girod
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2962 Public Hearing HB 2264 Public Hearing & Work Session HB 3223 Work Session HB 3224 Work Session HB 2206 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:08 a.m.
C HEARING	
015	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
020	Rep. Dallum, District 59
042	Paul Bell, Oregon Dept. of Forestry, Asst. State Forester
	(EXHIBIT A)
118	Mike Dykzeul, Oregon Fire Industrial Council
153	Bill Kluting, Carpenter's Industrial Council
169	Vice-Chair Riley
173	Rep. Dallum
189	Vice-Chair Lim
194	Rep. Dallum
214	Rep. Holvey
217	Paul Bell
240	Vice-Chair Lim
246	Paul Bell
254	Chair Witt
257	Paul Bell
273	Chair Witt
274	Rep. Dallum
282	Paul Bell
	NUMBER 004 <u>C HEARING</u> 015 020 042 118 153 169 173 189 194 214 217 240 246 254 257 273 274

	292	Mike Dykezeul
	302	Chair Witt closes Public Hearing on HB 2962
		Chair Witt recesses until after Floor Session
	308	Chair Witt Re-Opens Hearing at 9:01 a.m.
<u>HB 2264 PU</u>	JBLIC HEARING	
	310	Ellen Osoinach
	318	Morgan Allen, Dept. of Education, legislative division (EXHIBIT B)
		Morgan submits testimony on behalf of Dianne Lancaster DAS (EXHIBIT C)
96A	008	Rep. Barnhart
	009	Rep. Dallum
	019	Morgan Allen
	038	Chair Witt closes Public Hearing
<u>HB 2264 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
		Staff hands out HB 2264 -2 amendments dated 3-21-07 (EXHIBIT D)
	047	Vice-Chair Lim
	049	Chair Witt
	050	Vice-Chair Riley
	053	MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves to ADOPT HB 2264 -2
		amendments dated 3-21-07
		Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
	056	CARRIED.
	056	Rep. Holvey
	064 070	Morgan Allen
		Rep. Barnhart
	074	Nolan Campbell, Dept. of Education, Procurement office
	079	MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HB 2264 as amended to the floor with a DO-PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Girod
		Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
	098	Rep. Barnhart
	104	Nolan Campbell
	110	Rep. Barnhart
96A	115	Nolan Campbell
	123	Rep. Barnhart
	154	Chair Witt
	155	Rep. Dallum
	168	Vice-Chair Lim
96A	197	Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. DALLUM will lead the discussion on the floor.
	210	Rep. Dallum
	215	Chair Witt opens Work Session on HB 3223
<u>HB 3223 &</u>	HB 3224 PUBLIC H	
	234	Chair Witt
	240	Alex Cuyler, Legislative analyst City of Eugene (EXHIBIT E)
	278	Rep. Barnhart

	305	Rep. Holvey
	320	Rep. Barnhart
	324	Rep. Holvey
	327	Alex Cuyler
		Staff submits HB 3224 -3 dated 4/4/07 amendments (EXHIBIT F)
	340	MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves to ADOPT HB 3224 -3 amendments dated 4-4-07
	349	Vice-Chair Lim
	366	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 3223 WORF</u>	K SESSION	
	387	MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves HB 3223 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
	394	Rep. Dallum
	411	Chair Witt
	414	Rep. Barnhart
95B	007	Vice-Chair Lim
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Girod
	011	Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
	011 016	Chair Witt
	018	Chair Witt passes HB 3223 Chair Witt closes HB 3223 work session
<u>HB 3224 WORF</u>		Chair with closes HB 3223 work session
	021	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 3224 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
95B		VOTE: 6-0-1
)5D		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Girod
		Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
	027	Vice-Chair Riley
	029	Chair Witt passes bill
	036	Chair Witt closes HB 3224 work session
HB 2206 WORE	<u>K SESSION</u>	
		Staff hands out HB 2206 -6 amendments dated 4-9-07 (EXHIBIT G)
	046	Ellen Osoinach
	070	Chair Witt reopens Work Session Staff hands out HB 2206 amendments chart (EXHIBIT H)
	075	Chair Witt
	076	Ellen Osoinach
96B	001	Chair Witt
	002	Ellen Osoinach
	017	Rep. Dallum
	022	Ellen Osoinach

030	Rep. Dallum
036	Ellen Osoinach
042	Lita Colligan, Workforce advisor for Governor Kulongoski
064	Rep. Dallum
073	Chair Witt
074	Rep. Holvey
120	Chair Witt
123	Rep. Dallum
139	Vice-Chair Lim
146	Lita Colligan
149	Vice-Chair Lim
152	Lita Colligan
162	Vice-Chair Lim
166	Lita Colligan
171	Rep. Barnhart
179	Rep. Holvey
194	Chair Witt
197	Steve Simms, Administrator and Apprenticeship Division,
	Bureau of Labor & Industries
264	Chair Witt
266	MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves to ADOPT -6
	amendments dated 4-9-07
271	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
272	CARRIED.
272	MOTION: Vice-Chair Riley moves HB 2206 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
	REFERRED to the committee on Ways and Means by prior
	reference.
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Girod
	Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
287	Chair Witt
294	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:08 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

96B

- A. HB 2962, Testimony, Paul Bell, 2 pp
- B. HB 2264, Testimony, Morgan Allen, 2 pp
- C. HB 2264, Testimony submitted on behalf of Dianne Lancaster, Morgan Allen, 1 p
- D. HB 2264, -2 amendments, Staff, 4 pp
- E. HB 3223 & HB 3224, Testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p
- F. HB 3224, -3 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- G. HB 2206, -6 amendments, Staff, 8 pp
- H. HB 2206, Amendment Chart, Staff, 1 p